is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred had the acquisition of PCX
Holdings by Archipelago and the merger of NYSE and Archipelago been consummated as of the dates or at the beginning of the periods
presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
data shown under this heading and the accompanying notes should be read together with:

�
the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data;

�
the separate audited historical financial statements of NYSE as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 included
elsewhere in this document; and

�
the separate audited historical financial statements of Archipelago as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005
included elsewhere in this document.

94

Edgar Filing: NYSE Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

124

NYSE GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005

(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma

Archipelago NYSE Adjustments Note
NYSE Group
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 134,358 $ 43,492 $ (506,200) [3.7] $ (328,350)
Investment and other securities � 1,108,479 � 1,108,479
Receivables, net 97,944 184,185 � 282,129
Deferred income taxes 5,787 91,919 � 97,706
Other current assets 7,976 36,142 � 44,118

Total current assets 246,065 1,464,217 (506,200) 1,204,082

Property and equipment, net 67,091 343,534 17,950 [3.6] 428,575
Goodwill 131,865 � 403,703 [2] 535,568
Intangible assets, net 108,753 � 454,647 [3.6] 563,400
Deferred income taxes 11,863 290,145 � 302,008
Other assets 14,157 106,249 � 120,406

Total assets $ 579,794 $ 2,204,145 $ 370,100 $ 3,154,039

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Payables and accrued expenses $ 72,727 $ 341,886 $ � $ 414,613
Section 31 fees payable 57,032 232,146 � 289,178
Deferred revenue 8,117 85,690 � 93,807
Deferred income taxes � 25,238 � 25,238

Total current liabilities 137,876 684,960 � 822,836

Accrued employee benefits � 323,373 � 323,373
Deferred revenue � 329,197 � 329,197
Deferred income taxes 10,312 9,289 225,449 [3.4] 245,050
Other liabilities 9,457 23,037 � 32,494

Total liabilities 157,645 1,369,856 225,449 1,752,950

Minority interest � 35,164 � 35,164
Equity 422,149 799,125 144,651 [3.7] 1,365,925

Total liabilities and equity $ 579,794 $ 2,204,145 $ 370,100 $ 3,154,039

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NYSE Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

125

95

Edgar Filing: NYSE Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

126

NYSE GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma

Archipelago
PCX

Holdings Adjustments Note

Archipelago &
PCX Holdings
Combined NYSE Adjustments Note

NYSE
Group Combined

Revenues
Transaction fees $ 424,981 $ 30,306 $ � $ 455,287 $ 145,828 $ � $ 601,115
Listing fees 494 � � 494 342,718 � 343,212
Market data fees 61,996 2,534 � 64,530 178,169 � 242,699
Data processing fees � � � � 182,935 � 182,935
Archipelago revenue:
Original
consideration
amortization � 10,215 (10,215) [3.1] � � � �
Regulatory
oversight � 6,022 (6,022) [3.2] � � � �
Registered
representative fees � (3,826) 3,826 [3.3] � � � �

Regulatory fees � � � � � 165,129 � 165,129
Other 5,885 13,458 � 19,343 55,820 � 75,163

Total revenues 493,356 58,709 (12,411) 539,654 1,070,599 � 1,610,253

Expenses
Merger expenses and
related executive
compensation and
exit costs 46,127 � � 46,127 26,128 (72,255) [3.8] �
Other employee
compensation and
benefits 51,552 22,443 � 73,995 509,757 � 583,752
Liquidity payments 206,907 � � 206,907 � � 206,907
Routing and clearing
fees 72,585 � (2,196)

[3.2],
[3.3] 70,389 � � 70,389

Systems and
communications 19,512 5,209 � 24,721 124,128 � 148,849
Professional services 12,623 3,116 � 15,739 127,676 � 143,415
Depreciation and
amortization 21,631 10,018 � 31,649 103,430 7,730 [3.6] 142,809
Occupancy 6,708 3,690 � 10,398 70,600 � 80,998
Selling, general and
administrative 38,112 6,483 � 44,595 69,711 � 114,306

Total expenses 475,757 50,959 (2,196) 524,520 1,031,430 (64,525) 1,491,425

Operating income (loss) 17,599 7,750 (10,215) 15,134 39,169 64,525 118,828
Investment and other
income, net 4,256 � � 4,256 51,710 � 55,966
Income tax provision
(benefit) 9,349 3,600 (4,086) [3.4] 8,863 48,158 25,810 [3.4] 82,831
Minority interest � � � � 1,972 � 1,972

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 12,506 $ 4,150 $ (6,129) $ 10,527 $ 40,749 $ 38,715 $ 89,991

Edgar Filing: NYSE Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

127

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma

Basic earnings per share
from continuing
operations $ 0.27 $ 0.23 $ 0.59

Diluted earnings per
share from continuing
operations $ 0.26 $ 0.23 $ 0.58

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 46,806 (1,234) [3.5] 45,572 106,335 [3.9] 151,907

Diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding 47,821 (1,234) [3.5] 46,587 108,704 [3.9] 155,291

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

96

Edgar Filing: NYSE Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

128

NYSE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements give effect to the following:

�
the acquisition of PCX Holdings by Archipelago and the merger of the NYSE and Archipelago in two separate transactions
to be accounted for as purchase business combinations,

�
Archipelago treated as the legal and accounting acquirer of PCX Holdings,